IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

MAR 4 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT.

By Chief Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 81,100

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

THOMAS JOSEPH ARNOLD,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CARL S. McGINNES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 230502
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
FOURTH FLOOR NORTH
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO FIND THAT THE PREDICATE CONVICTIONS HAVE NOT BEEN SET ASIDE IS NOT HARMLESS ERROR (restated).	4
v. CONCLUSION	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6
TABLE OF CITATIONS	
CASE(S)	
<u>Eutsey v. State</u> , 383 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	2,4
State v. Rucker, 18 FLW S93 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1993)	4,5
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.084(3)(d), Florida Statutes (1991)	5

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

٧.

CASE NO. 81,100

THOMAS JOSEPH ARNOLD,

Respondent.

### RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

### I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Respondent was the defendant in the trial court and appellant before the District Court of Appeal, First District. He will be referred to in this brief as "respondent," "petitioner," or by his proper name. Reference to the brief of the state dated February 8, 1993, will be by use of the symbol "BS" followed by the appropriate page number in parentheses.

Attached to this brief is an appendix containing the Answer Brief of Appellee filed April 30, 1992.

### II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS

Respondent accepts the the Statement Of The Case And Facts as set forth in the brief of the state (BS-1-5), with one exception and one addition. The exception is contained in note 1 of the brief of the state (BS-3).

Since it is respondent's position that the trial court erred in not making a <u>finding</u> that the subject convictions had not been set aside, even if counsel stipulated that the state need not prove that they had not been set aside does not dispense with the requirement that the finding be made. In any event, as Mr. Rogers and Ms. Moseley are well aware, the undersigned was not present at the proceedings in the trial court, and consequently does not know "what the prosecutor said" or "what defense counsel understood him to say."

The addition is based upon the argument made by the state to the district court. The brief filed by the state is attached to this brief as an appendix. The state argued to the district court that trial defense counsel had waived the issue raised on appeal, a point expressly considered and rejected by the district court. The state also argued that the trial court was not statutorily required to find that the predicate convictions had not been set aside, contending that under <u>Eutsey v. State</u>, 383 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1980), it was an affirmative defense. Further, the state did not even argue that any failure to make the statutorily required findings was harmless error.

## III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Since the actual argument is within the page limitations for a summary of argument, a formal summary will be omitted here.

#### IV. ARGUMENT

THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO FIND THAT THE PREDICATE CONVICTIONS HAVE NOT BEEN SET ASIDE IS NOT HARMLESS ERROR (restated).

Relying upon <u>State v. Rucker</u>, 18 FLW S93 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1993), the state argues that the trial court's failure to find that the predicate convictions had not been set aside is harmless error (BS-7-8). Respondent disagrees.

In <u>Rucker</u>, this Court held that <u>Eutsey</u> did not relieve the trial court of its duty to find that the predicate convictions had not been set aside. The Court went on to find that the error was harmless in that case.

Respondent first argues that this Court should not reach the <u>Rucker</u>-based arguments because they were not made to the district court. In other words, the state seeks to quash the district court's decision for reasons not even argued to that court. A review of the brief filed by the state (attached as an appendix) reveals that, in the district court, the state argued that defense counsel had waived the argument raised on appeal. The district court rejected this position. The state does not make its waiver argument to this Court.

Further, the state argued to the lower tribunal that the trial court had no duty at all to make a finding that the predicate convictions had not been set aside, arguing it was an affirmative defense under <u>Eutsey</u>. This argument was <u>rejected</u> in <u>Rucker</u>. Moreover, the state did not argue to the district court that, even if the trial court was required to make the findings, its failure to do so was harmless error.

Respondent contends it is fundamentally wrong for the state to seek to quash the district court's opinion on grounds that easily could have been, but were not, made to that court, but are instead made for the very first time to this Court. In other words, this Court should not permit the state to sandbag the first district.

Respondent will now address the state's harmless error argument.

In <u>Rucker</u>, and in this case, trial counsel in effect conceded that the defendant did meet the criteria of the habitual felony offender statute. In <u>Rucker</u>, the opinion reveals that the trial court considered the totality of the evidence and expressly found that Rucker qualified as a habitual felony offender by a preponderance of the evidence.

In the instant case, the trial court did not make reference to the totality of the evidence, although it did note that it was stipulated that the defendant qualifies statutorily. Moreover, the trial court made no reference to the standard of proof, namely, by a preponderance of the evidence. See Section 775.084(3)(d), Florida Statutes (1991). Respondent argues that the absence of reference to the evidence and the burden of proof distinguishes this case from Rucker, with the result that the error cannot be dismissed as harmless.

### V. CONCLUSION

Based upon the foregoing, respondent requests the Court to affirm the result reached by the district court.

Respectfully submitted,

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CARL S. McGINNES #230502 Assistant Public Defender Leon County Courthouse Fourth Floor, North 301 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing Respondent's Answer Brief on the Merits has been furnished by delivery to Mr. Carolyn Mosley, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Appeals Division, The Capital, Plaza Level, Florida, 32301; and a copy has been mailed to respondent, Thomas Joseph Arnold, on this day of March, 1993.

CARL S. MEGINNES

### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Petitioner, :

: CASE NO. 81,100

THOMAS JOSEPH ARNOLD, :

Respondent. :

## APPENDIX

TO

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Caul S. M. Gennes

# IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS JOSEPH ARNOLD

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 91-1040

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

COURT LOSS

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN J. MOSLEY, #593280 ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2-4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 5
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HABITUAL OFFENDER STATUTE.	6-15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Adams v. State, 376 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	14-15
Anderson v. State, 17 F.L.W. D471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), review pending (Fla. Case No. 79,535)	7-15
Burdick v. State, 17 F.L.W. S88 (Fla. February 6, 1992)	12
Caristi v. State, 578 So.2d 769 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	5
Eutsey v. State, 383 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1980)	6-15
Glass v. State, 574 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1991)	12
Heath v. State, 532 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	12
Hodges v. State, 17 F.L.W. D787 (Fla. 1st DCA March 24, 1992)	7,13
Jefferson v. State, 571 So.2d 70 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	6
Likely v. State, 583 So.2d 414 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	6
State v. Smith, 547 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1989)	12
Stevens v. State, 409 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1982)	7
Stewart v. State, 420 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1982)	
Wilson v. State,	6
436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	8

FLORIDA STATUTES	
Section 775.084 Chapter 940	8,15 8
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Art. IV, § 8	8
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES	
Rule 5.A. Rules of Executive Clemency	8
